» St. Charles Parish Courthouse

St. Charles Parish
P.0. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000

|ntr0ducti0ns www.stcharlesparish.gov

Parish Council

Council Chairman Beth A. Billings

Councilmembers Holly Fonseca, La Sandra Darensbourg Gordon,
Mary K. Clulee, Dick Gibbs, Nicky Dufrene, Marilyn B. Bellock,

Bob Fisher, Julia Fisher-Cormier

Monday, December 4, 2023

6:00 PM Council Chambers, Courthouse

Final

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC

HEARING

Monday, December 18, 2023, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

2023-0341

Sponsors:

S*  2023-0343

Sponsors:

S*  2023-0344

Sponsors:

S*  2023-0345

Sponsors:

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order
No. 1 (Final) for the St. Charles Parish Memorial Plaza (Parish Project
No. CMPKO0418), to decrease the contract amount by $2,158.05 and
increase the contract time by 409 days.

Mr. Jewell and Department of Parks and Recreation

An ordinance to approve and authorize the Parish President to execute
an Act of Sale from Patricia Bourgeois wife of/and James J. Poche for
the purchase of property at 679 West Pine Street, Norco, Louisiana, for
drainage improvements to the Engineer's Pump Station.

Mr. Jewell and Department of Public Works

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Contract with
Omega Foundation Services, Inc., for Primrose Canal Cleaning and
Improvements - Phase 1A (Project No. P210202), in the amount of
$2,757,000.00.

Mr. Jewell and Department of Public Works

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Sewers
and Sewage Disposal, Article IV. General Sewer Use Regulations,
Section 22-80. (1)(a) User charges and connection charges.; and
Chapter 23, Water, Atticle I. In General, Section 23-3. Water user
charges. (e), to limit each annual adjustment so as to not be below
0.00% and not to exceed 2.5% effective January 1, 2024.

Mr. Jewell and Department of Waterworks

St. Charles Parish

Page 1 Printed on 12/5/2023



Parish Council Final December 4, 2023

Accommodations for Disabled

St Charles Parlsh w1II ‘upon . _request and “with three (3) days advanced notlce prowde
reasonable accommodatlon to any dlsabled mdnv:dual wrshmg to: attend the. meetlng Anyone
requlrmg reasonable accommodatlon requested to contact ‘the. Offlce of the COUI‘ICI|
Secretary at (985) 783-5000 to dlscuss the partlcular accommodatlons needed

St. Charles Parish Page 2 Printed on 12/5/2023



